

Office of the Governor

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 38 Series of 2024

RECONSTITUTION OF THE PROVINCIAL LOCAL FINANCE COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provided for the creation of the Local Finance Committee in every local government unit;

WHEREAS, Section 316 of said Code specifically enumerated the composition of the Local Finance Committee (LFC) such as: The Local Planning and Development Coordinator, the Local Budget Officer and the Local Treasurer;

WHEREAS, by virtue of the expressed provision of the said code, the Local Chief Executive has been authorized to form the Local Finance Committee (LFC) solely for this purpose;

WHEREAS, the reconstitution will simplify the functions and responsibilities relative to budgetary and other fiscal matters of the Provincial Government;

NOW THEREFORE, I, RODOLFO T. ALBANO III, Governor of Isabela, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby decree the following:

Section 1. Reconstitution. The Provincial Local Finance Committee (PLFC) shall be reconstituted as follows:

Teresa F. Respicio

- Provincial Budget Officer

Maria Theresa Araneta-Flores - Provincial Treasurer

Atty. Eduardo R. Cabantac

- Provincial Planning and Development Coordinator

Section 2. Repealing Clause. All orders and issuances inconsistent with the provisions of this order are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

Section 3. Separability Clause. In the event that any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or word of this order is declared invalid for any reason, other provisions thereof shall not be affected thereby.

Section 4. Effectivity. This order shall take effect immediately and let copies hereof be provided to all concerned for their information, reference, and guidance.

Done in the City of Ilagan, Isabela, this 15th day of August 2024.





